
  ITEM K-1 

STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS 

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
 

April 26, 2024 
Board of Land and  
Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
 
REGARDING:  Request for Administrative Fines and Other Penalties for 

Conservation District Enforcement OA 24-14 Regarding the Alleged 
Unauthorized Clearing of Land, Unauthorized Removal of 106 Trees, 
Unauthorized Spreading of Mulch, Unauthorized Fence Lines and 
Encroachment and Removal of Resources Upon State Land Located 
at and Makai of Tax Map Key: (1) 5-6-003:053  

 
 The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Section 92-

5(a)(4), Hawaii Revised Statutes, in order to consult with its attorney 
on questions and issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, 
privileges, immunities, and liabilities. 

 
AGAINST: Sushil Garg, manager of LKG HI Properties, LLC, and manager of 

Greystone HI Investments, LLC, and 
 Benjamin Lassary, Vice President of RCA Trade Center Inc.  

 For the Alleged Unauthorized Clearing of Land, Unauthorized   
Removal of 106 Trees, Unauthorized Spreading of Mulch, and 
Encroachment and Removal of Resources Upon State Land 

 
AGAINST:  Yue-Sai Kan Trust (Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee) 
  Yue-Sai Kan, individually 
 

For the Alleged Unauthorized Fence Lines on Unit 1 
 
AGAINST:  Association of Unit Owners of Marconi Point Condominium and/or  
   Makai Ranch, LLC1 
   For the Alleged Unauthorized Boundary Fence 
 
LANDOWNERS: State of Hawai‘i (submerged land) 

Owners of Units within the Marconi Point Condominium Property 
Regime 

 
LOCATION:  Kahuku, Koʻolauloa, Oʻahu 

 
1 When the fence was erected, the Marconi Point Condominium Property Regime had not been 
turned over to a management agency or an association of unit owners and was still within the 
“developer control period.” Makai Ranch, LLC, is the developer.  



Board of Land and          Enforcement OA 24-14 
Natural Resources 

2 
 

 
TAX MAP KEY: (1) 5-6-003:053 Upon and Makai of  
 
SUBZONES:  General and Resource (submerged land) 

 
EXHIBITS:  A  Location Map and 4/23/2021 Aerial 

 B Mōlī Existing on Site 
 C Observation of Area 
 D 1971 LUC action/Various Maps of the Conservation District  

E Attorney General Op. No. 17-1 
F West Boundary Fence 
G Certified Shoreline Photos 
H Driving on the Beach 
I Workers & Equipment 
J Noticer of Alleged Violation 
K Email from Garg 
L Marconi Coastal Vegetation Impacts 
M Damage to State Resources 
N Before and After Comparison 
O Wave Run Up 
P Sea Grant 12/22/2023 Drone 
Q Map of Boundary Fence Area 
R Offending Fences 
S Correspondence to Yue Sai Kan 
T Penalty Schedule 

SUMMARY 

In mid-October 2023, the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) received 
complaints regarding vegetation clearing in the shoreline area at the Marconi Point 
Condominium Property Regime (CPR).  OCCL conducted a site inspection with other 
departmental staff, and active work in the shoreline was observed.  OCCL staff verified 
that the coastal strand of vegetation was significantly altered. The coastal vegetation 
provides important critical habitat to native and endangered species. In addition, the 
vegetation provides important ecosystem functions and potential coastal hazard 
mitigation.  Other alleged unauthorized land uses, such as fence lines, in the 
Conservation District were also observed.     

This report will focus on the alleged unauthorized land uses in the Conservation District 
and damages to public lands  

DESCRIPTION OF AREA (EXHIBITS A, B & C) 

The subject area is located along the currently undeveloped2 northern shoreline of Oʻahu 
within the ahupua‘a of Kahuku in the district of Koʻolauloa.  The subject property is under 

 
2 The entire property is comprised of approximately ninety (90) acres and has been divided into 
thirty-two (32) units. The units have been sold off to individual owners. OCCL staff notes that the 
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a Condominium Property Regime (CPR) with the remnants of the historic Marconi Radio 
Station to the south (mauka) of the subject area. Turtle Bay Resort and its conservation 
easement area (Kalaeokauna‘oa or Kahuku Point), located in Honakaoe ahupuaʻa, is to 
the west; submerged State land and the Pacific Ocean is to the north; vacant private land 
is to the East with the US Fish & Wildlife James Campbell National Wildlife Refuge 
beyond.  

The shoreline makai of the subject property is utilized for camping, fishing, recreation, 
and reflection by humans.  Turtles are known to nest in the area and haul out on the 
shoreline.3  OCCL staff has been to this area on at least four occasions.  Staff has 
observed ʻīlio holo i ka uaua (Hawaiian monk seal) basking in the sun, four mōlī (Laysan 
albatross) chatting and dancing, while nearby another mōlī protects its chick in a shallow 
nest on the ground.  Mōlī gliding in the wind above and offshore, while a ūlili (wandering 
tattler) hurries along the shoreline.  A single mōlī sat in the corner of a right angle behind 
two perpendicular fences.  A dead shearwater was observed on the front of a sand dunes.  
The putrid smell of a blob of dead whale permeated the air as staff inspected its spine 
that was baking in the sun, while surfers caught waves offshore. 

CONSERVATION DISTRICT (EXHIBIT D) 

The unauthorized land uses took place on the fast lands (mauka of the shoreline) that lies 
in the General subzone of the Conservation District and the submerged lands (makai of 
the shoreline), that lies in Resource subzone of the Conservation District. 

The State Land Use Commission at its September 17, 1971, meeting, pursuant to its 
consideration of petition A71-286 retained in the Conservation District, “150-feet inland 
from the upper reaches of the wash of waves.”  Therefore 150-feet inland from the 
shoreline lies within the General subzone.   

The submerged lands makai of the shoreline in the Resource subzone of the 
Conservation District, are “owned by the State and held in public trust for the people of 
the State.” See Attorney General Op. No. 17-1. (Exhibit E) 

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES 

Relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural resource 
on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land) 

On October 14-15, 2023, the OCCL received three separate complaints regarding 
vegetation clearing and potential disturbance to the endangered nalo meli maoli 
(Hawaiian yellow-faced bee), mōlī, and their habitats at the Marconi Point CPR.   

 
property developers are currently in litigation against the City and County of Honolulu in the 
United States District Court regarding developing the land without a Special Management Area 
permit.  
The case is Makai Ranch, LLC, Marconi Farms, LLC, MP Unit 21, LLC, and RCA Trade Center 
Inc. v. City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting, et. al., under case 
number 1:2023cv00230.  
3 https://www.northshoreland.org/kalaeokaunaoa-kahuku-point/ 
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On October 17, 2023, Department staff conducted a site visit to the subject property, 
which, due to its remote nature, required staff to hike two miles to the area from the Turtle 
Bay Hotel’s parking lot and public shoreline access area, across the Hotel’s Conservation 
Easement to the property. 

From the beginning of the property boundary line with the Conservation Easement, at 
what staff believes to be an unauthorized boundary fence4 (Exhibit F) the coastal 
vegetation consisting of naupaka and beach heliotrope had been removed, cut to the 
ground and pulverized into mulch. Staff observed remnants of pruned Heliotrope, where 
robust trees and native naupaka shrubbery once covered the ground, as illustrated in the 
certified shoreline photos of 2023 and other department documentation of the area. 
(Exhibit G; Exhibit A) 

Staff continued along the shoreline and noticed tire tracks on the beach.  At approximately 
three fourths of the way along the property, staff came across four workers actively 
utilizing vegetation removal equipment consisting of chainsaws, machete, and other 
equipment.  At that time, the workers appeared to be within the General subzone of the 
Conservation District.  A chipper, excavators, and other vegetation removal, mulching, or 
loading equipment were parked nearby within the Conservation District.  (Exhibit H, I) 

An oral request to stop work was made by Department staff but initially was rebuffed.  
Upon locating the supervisor (“Ben”), department staff reiterated their request to stop 
work immediately. Following further discussions with the supervisor, staff notes that the 
land clearing work did stop.  

Staff observed that the Heliotrope and native naupaka populations had been extensively 
cleared and mulched in both the fast lands/General subzone and submerged 
land/Resource subzone of the Conservation District.  

On October 19, 2023, a Notice of Alleged Violation was issued to all property owners 
within the CPR for the unauthorized land uses in the Conservation District. (Exhibit J) 

On October 30, 2023, staff met with Sushil Garg5 in response to the alleged unauthorized 
work and Notice.  Mr. Garg stated that he had hired “Ben” through the previous owner, 
as Ben was familiar with the property.  Mr. Garg expressed a concern regarding the dry 
brush and fire.  Mr. Garg stated that he did not know about the importance of the 
vegetation.  The meeting was followed up by an email from Mr. Garg to staff.  (Exhibit K)      

On January 31, 2024, a site inspection was performed by DOFAW and OCCL staff to 
further assess the area of disturbance. DOFAW investigated the disturbance to the 
yellow-faced bees and their habitat and OCCL investigated the disturbance to vegetation 
throughout the Conservation District. The vegetation that had been mulched on-site and 
spread over the ground throughout the Conservation District now were in piles.  Without 

 
4 OCCL staff is unable to locate any records of approved-permits with the City and County of Honolulu 
that would allow the construction of the boundary fence between the Turtle Bay properties and the subject 
property. Based on OCCL staff review of prior certified shorelines, which include photographs, staff 
believes the unauthorized boundary fence was likely constructed in 2022.  
5 Sushil Garg is the managing agent of LKG HI Properties, LLC, which owns a majority of the beachfront 
properties at the CPR.  
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the coastal vegetation, it appears the reach of the surf was much more landward as 
evidence by the distribution of the mulch. 

OCCL has concerns about siting mulch in the Conservation District because of the 
possibility of invasive coconut rhinoceros beetle (CRB) infestation. OCCL sifted the mulch 
and observed bugs, ants, a centipede, but no large CRB grub that would indicate the 
presence of a CRB infestation.  DOFAW staff conducted a drone survey of the area to 
document the extent of the vegetation damage and staff counted trees and stumps for 
GIS location.  Staff alleges that about 2-acres of land that lies within the Conservation 
District was disturbed.  106 stumps of Heliotrope were counted, with about 40 stumps 
appearing makai of the shoreline.  (Exhibits L, M, N) 

Staff notes that the vegetation (naupaka and beach Heliotrope) removed is an important 
part of a natural and healthy beach, dune, and backshore environment.  Since the alleged 
unauthorized clearing and tree removal has taken place, the reach of the surf or highest 
wash of the waves appears to be much further mauka/landward.  Drone footage taken on 
December 22, 2023, illustrates this by examining and comparing past drone footage taken 
on October 31, 2023.  This is further evidenced in drone photos, taken on December 22, 
2023, which show the upper limit of debris left by the highest wash of waves that appears 
to contain, but not limited to, the recently mulched coastal vegetation and on the ground 
inspection of the wash of waves of January 31, 2024. (Exhibits O & P) 

Relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District  

During OCCL’s site inspections of October 2023 through January 2024, staff observed 
two fence lines that extend into the Conservation District and a fence line that parallels 
the shoreline.  The OCCL has no record of correspondences, applications, or 
authorizations for fences within the Conservation District for this property.  Further the 
offending fence lines appear to have been created in 2022.  There is no record of a 
certified shoreline at this moment in time to ensure the fence line(s) could be properly 
sited outside of the Conservation District.  

OCCL staff notes, based on consultation with DOFAW and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service, any fence-line in this area without proper authorization is likely to adversely affect 
the Mōlī that nest in this area. For more information, see the staff submittal relating to the 
taking of the mōlī named Ho‘okipa under the Division of Forestry & Wildlife’s agenda 
items.  

Fences that have been erected in this area without proper authorization cannot be fully 
analyzed as to whether they comply with the Conservation District rules and considered 
impacts to the mōlī because there are no documented permits or plans for such fences.  

Boundary Fence (Exhibits F, Q) 

The subject fence is located at the boundary between TMK 5-6-003:54 (owned by Turtle 
Bay) and the subject parcel. The area where the fence extends into the Conservation 
District is noted as “easement 1 (10 ft. wide) for private beach access (0.221 acre more 
or less).”  The easement is considered a “common element” of the CPR for all owners to 
utilize.  
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OCCL staff cannot locate any State or county records that would indicate that this fence 
has any permits from the State or the City and County of Honolulu’s Department of 
Planning and Permitting. OCCL’s jurisdictional authority ends at the Conservation District 
boundary, so OCCL can only seek enforcement relating to this fence within the 
Conservation District.  

OCCL did not authorize any fence to be placed within the Conservation District at this 
location.  As the easement upon which the fence is located is a “common element” of the 
CPR, the entire CPR is responsible for this violation.  

Fences on Unit 1 (Exhibit R)  

There are two fence lines on this unit.  One appears to be a shade cloth fence that extends 
into the Conservation District.  The other fence line appears to be a wrought iron fence 
running parallel to the shoreline.  On January 31, 2024, staff observed numerous mōlī on 
the property socializing.  At the western property boundary, a solidary moli was observed 
behind the iron wrought fence of Unit 1.  

OCCL cannot locate any State or county records that would indicate that these fences 
have any permits from the State or the City and County’s Department of Planning and 
Permitting. OCCL’s jurisdictional authority ends at the Conservation District boundary, so 
OCCL can only seek enforcement relating to this fence within the Conservation District. 

OCCL did not authorize any fence to be placed within the Conservation District at Unit 1 
of the CPR.  Ms. Yue-Sai Kan, a Trustee of the Yue-Sai Kan Trust, was made aware of 
the Conservation District, and its restrictions, in correspondence from OCCL dated 
August 16, 2022. (Exhibit S) 

APPLICABLE LAWS 

The Board has statutory authority to impose civil administrative fines for the above-
discussed violations, as further discussed below.  

The Board is authorized to recover money due the State for damage done to any public 
lands by wrongful entry and occupation or by wrongful removal therefrom or destruction 
of any property. HRS § 171-7(7).  

Land uses in the Conservation District are regulated by Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) 
Chapter 183C and the administrative rules promulgated thereunder, which are found in 
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-5. 

The Department, through OCCL, regulates land use in the Conservation District by the 
issuance of permits and site plan approvals. HRS §183C-6. Permit(s) or approval(s) by 
the department or board for land use(s) in the Conservation District must be obtained 
before proceeding with any land use. HAR §13-5-6(d). 

This Board and the Department are statutorily required to enforce land use regulations 
on Conservation District lands, including the collection of fines for violations of land use. 
HRS § 183C-3.  
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Land uses, and associated permit or site plan approvals required by the State, in the 
General and Resource subzones of the Conservation District are governed by HAR §13-
5-22.6 Land use, for purposes of HAR Chapter 13-5, means: 

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material 
remains on the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent 
change in the land area on which it occurs; 

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
material or natural resource on land; 

(3) The subdivision of land; or  
(4) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, 

building, or facility on land.  HAR § 13-5-2. 

In addition to the general definition of “land use,” HAR Chapter 13-5 further describes 
specific land uses allowed within the Conservation District and what level of departmental 
review for such uses is required.  

Staff notes that this submittal proposes resolution for unauthorized land uses within the 
Conservation District and removing State resources in violation of State law and 
administrative rule.  There are other Federal and Honolulu County laws that may be 
applied to these circumstances to regulate and further enforce upon the unauthorized 
activities that may be occurring on the property that are beyond the scope of the 
department’s authority.  

Staff has assessed the land uses in the Conservation District at the subject property and 
identified the unauthorized land uses to be as follows: 

Laws relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural 
resource on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land) 

Tree removal is identified as a land use regulated under HAR §13-5-22 ("Selective 
removal of individual trees…for non-commercial purposes provided that each tree is 
replaced on a one-to-one-basis with trees that are appropriate to the site location with 
preferences to trees that are endemic or indigenous to Hawaiʻi”). Tree removal in the 
Conservation District requires site plan approval by the department prior to any work 
being conducted. HAR §§13-5-22(b)(2), P-11(B-1).  

“Site plan” means a plan drawn to scale, showing the actual dimensions and shape of the 
property, the size and locations on the property of existing and proposed structures and 
open areas including vegetation and landscaping. HAR §13-5-2. 

Basic land management, including routine weed control, clearing of understory, and tree 
pruning, utilizing chemical and mechanical control methods, which involves no grubbing 
or grading, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulations, in an area greater 

 
6 “[A]ll identified land uses and their associated permit or site plan approval requirements listed for the 
protective and limited subzones also apply to the resource subzone, unless otherwise noted.” HAR § 13-
5-24(a).  
“[A]ll identified land uses and their associated permit or site plan approval requirements listed for the 
protective, limited, and resource subzones also apply to the general subzone, unless otherwise noted.” 
HAR § 13-5-25(a). 
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than one acre, is identified as a land use regulated under HAR §13-5-22.  This type of 
basic land management in the Conservation District requires site plan approval by the 
department prior to any work being conducted. HAR §§13-5-22(b)(2), P-13(B-1). Further, 
the rules state that the department or board reserves the right to require departmental or 
board approval if it is determined that the proposed action may cause significant negative 
secondary impacts on natural or cultural resources, or the surrounding community.  

Clearing land for fire pre-suppression and prevention is also an identified land use 
regulated under HAR § 13-5-22. This type of land management requires both a site plan 
approval by the department and a fire buffer plan approved by the department. HAR §§13-
5-22(b)(2), P-13(B-3).  

“Land” is defined as all real property, fast or submerged, and all interests therein, including 
fauna, flora, minerals, and all such natural resources, unless otherwise expressly 
provided. HAR §13-5-2. 

“Grubbing” means the removal of vegetation by scraping, dislodging, or uprooting 
vegetation that breaks the topsoil. Id.  

Mulch spreading is a “land use not otherwise identified” in HAR §13-5-25(G-2)(D-1). Any 
land use not otherwise identified in the administrative rules requires a board permit and 
potentially a management plan. HAR §13-5-25(c)(4). 

“Management plan” means a project or site-based plan to protect and conserve natural 
and cultural resources. HAR §13-5-2. 

Further, the basic of definition of “land use” includes the placement of any solid material 
on land that remains on the land for more than thirty days. HAR §13-5-2.  

The spreading of mulch is inconsistent with the framework of the Conservation District 
that is designed to preserve the State’s fragile natural ecosystems and is contrary to the 
prohibition on waste and disposal facilities in the Conservation District. HRS §§ 183C-1, 
183C-4. 

Destruction and removal of any tree or shrub is prohibited on public property. HAR 
§13-221-28(d).  

The shoreline below the high-water mark is State land. The removal of vegetation on 
State land constitutes unauthorized land use on State land. The Board is authorized to 
set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for engaging in any prohibited use of public lands 
or conducting any prohibited activity on public lands. HRS §171-6(15).  

Laws relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District 

The construction of a fence within or that extends into the Conservation District is 
identified as a land use regulated under HAR §13-5-22. If it is a new fence, a departmental 
permit is required prior to constructing said fence. HAR §13-5-22(P-13)(C-1). If the fence 
is constructed or placed as an accessory to existing facilities or uses, site plan approval 
by the department is required prior to construction. HAR §13-5-22(P-9)(B-1).  
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Further, the construction of a fence in the Conservation District meets the basic definition 
of “land use,” which includes the placement or erection of any solid material on land if that 
material remains on the land for more than thirty days. HAR §13-5-2. 

PENALTIES 

Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating any provision of the 
Conservation District statutes or rules is subject to the penalties prescribed in HRS § 
183C-7.7 

HRS 183C-7 provides that any person violating HRS Chapter 183C or HAR Chapter 13-
5 shall be fined not more than $15,000 per violation, in addition to administrative costs, 
costs associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural 
resources, or any combination thereof.  

The Board may set, charge, and collect the fine based on the value of the natural resource 
that is damaged, the market value of the natural resource damaged, and any other factor 
it deems appropriate, such as the loss of the natural resource to its natural habitat and 
the environment and the cost of restoration or replacement. These remedies are 
cumulative and in addition to any other remedy allowed by law. HRS § 183C-7(b).  

In December 2010, the Board adopted the Conservation District Violation Penalties 
Schedule Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources, 
to provide guidance in the assessment of administrative sanctions and promote 
consistency within the department. This violation penalty schedule applies to the instant 
matter. (Exhibit T) 

OCCL staff treats each case individually when assessing penalties for violations of 
Conservation District laws using the Penalty Schedule Guideline and looks at factors that 
can allow for upward or downward adjustments. See HAR §13-1-70.  

Penalties relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural 
resource on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land) 

Tree removal 

Naupaka is considered a native “shrub.” Heliotrope is an invasive species tree, however, 
it provides necessary and critical habitat for numerous native species, including the 
indigenous and endangered yellow-faced bee.  

The removal of any invasive tree is to be considered as removal/clearing of vegetation. 
Penalty Schedule Guideline at 5.  

Departmental staff counted 106 tree stumps within the cleared area. If each tree were 
cleared individually over time, this could be a minor harm to the resource. However, based 
on the high number of trees cleared and their importance to the endangered yellow-faced 
bee, OCCL staff finds that the tree removal at the CPR’s shoreline area constitutes major 
harm to the resource and the penalty range shall be $10,000-$15,000.  

 
7 “Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating any of the provisions of this chapter or 
permits issued pursuant thereto shall be punished as provided in chapter 183C, HRS.” HAR §13-5-6(a). 
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Basic Land Management / Vegetation removal 

The clearing of the naupaka, heliotropes, and other vegetation at the CPR’s shoreline 
area was approximately two acres. Based on table 3 of the Penalty Schedule Guidelines, 
removal of more than 10,000 square feet of vegetation constitutes major harm to the 
resource and provides that the penalty range shall be $10,000-$15,000. Penalty 
Schedule Guideline at 6.  

Two acres is 87,120 square feet.  

Mulch Spreading 

The mulch in this instance was the pulverized naupaka, heliotrope, and invertebrates that 
lived within the plants.  

Mulch spreading is a “land use not otherwise identified” in HAR §13-5-25(G-2)(D-1). Any 
land use not otherwise identified in the administrative rules requires a board permit and 
potentially a management plan. HAR §13-5-25(c)(4). Therefore, the spreading of the 
mulch at the CPR shoreline area constitutes major harm to the resource and provides 
that the penalty range shall be $10,000-$15,000. 

Removal/Destruction of Tree or Shrub on State Land 
The removal or destruction of any tree or shrub from State land is prohibited. As the 
landowner and his agent(s) did not even attempt to obtain permission from the State to 
remove and destroy these trees and shrubs, the staff finds that this violation constitutes 
major harm to the resource. The penalty for removing or destroying any tree or shrub 
from public lands is a $500 fine, in addition to administrative costs and damages incurred 
by the department. HAR §13-221-3.  
 
In addition to the fines, administrative costs, and damages provided for above, when there 
is damage to or theft of natural resources, the Board may also charge and collect a fine 
that is appropriate considering the value of the natural resource that is damaged or the 
subject of theft. In arriving at an appropriate fine, the Board may consider the market 
value of the natural resource damaged and any other factor it deems appropriate, such 
as the loss of the natural resource to its natural habitat and environment and the cost of 
restoration or replacement. These remedies are cumulative. HRS § 171-6(15).  

Penalties relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District 

Fence Construction 

Construction of a fence or placement of any solid material within the Conservation District 
requires a departmental permit. Land uses identified to have a permit prerequisite, such 
as construction of a fence, constitute major harm to the resource and the penalty range 
shall be $10,000-$15,000.  

DISCUSSION 

Staff notes that while the landowners could have applied for permits or authorization for 
the above-discussed land uses, it would be highly unlikely that the land uses would have 
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been allowed in the Conservation District due to the impact the land uses would have on 
wildlife, including but not limited to native and endangered species.  Land uses in the 
Conservation District are discretionary for the purpose of conserving, protecting, and 
preserving the important natural and cultural resource of the State through appropriate 
management and use to promote their long-term sustainability.   

Vegetation and Tree Removal 

The removal of 106 heliotrope trees, numerous naupaka, and other vegetation has 
caused substantial adverse impacts to the existing natural resources within the 
ecosystem. The naupaka and heliotrope trees constituted one of three known habitats of 
yellow-faced bees. The biggest threat to their extinction is habitat loss and alteration. See 
DOFAW Submittal. OCCL is aware that other native species utilized the vegetation, such 
as shearwaters that are likely to burrow in the sand under the vegetation.  

OCCL staff notes that naupaka, and other shoreline vegetation, is critical to maintain 
shoreline ecosystems with sandy dunes. The vegetation clearing that occurred at the 
CPR has already adversely affected the shoreline—by removing the stabilizing shoreline 
vegetation, the highest wash of the waves now goes far beyond where it did previously 
and will have long-term effects on erosion in the area if it is not remediated soon and 
properly. 

Further, approximately 40 of the 106 tree stumps appear to be on State unencumbered 
land.  At no time did the department, or any authorized representative, give anyone 
permission to enter State land clear vegetation and remove and destroy approximately 
40 trees.  

Given that 40 of the 106 trees removed were makai of the shoreline, in 40 instances an 
unauthorized action upon State land was committed. 

Given the number of trees removed, the type of trees and vegetation, the function of the 
flora as habitat to endangered species, ecosystem services, and potential coastal hazard 
mitigation, the maximum penalty shall be recommended for the removal of 106 trees; and 
the clearing of 2-acres of land. 

Mulch Spreading 

Mulch was spread over approximately 2-acres of the area of clearing.  Mulch is known as 
a breeding site for the invasive Coconut Rhinoceros Beetle (CRB) that is detrimental to 
palms, bananas, pineapple, kalo and potentially other crops. Further, the mulch that was 
spread was the pulverized material of the cleared vegetation and contained the remains 
of numerous endangered and indigenous yellow-faced bees.  

The spreading of the mulch created a complicated situation for OCCL staff—OCCL would 
typically advise a violator to remove unauthorized mulch, however, at site visits DOFAW 
and USFWS staff observed the yellow-faced bees being attracted to the mulch. This is 
likely because the bees’ pheromones from their nests and pulverized individuals were 
attracting them to the mulch. So, as the mulch could contain eggs or other parts of the 
bees, and there was no sign of a CRB infestation, OCCL staff recommended that the 
landowner consult with a biologist, USFWS, and DOFAW prior to removing the mulch. 
OCCL staff believes the mulch is still in place.  
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Removal/Destruction of Tree or Shrub on State Land 

The land clearing on state land was conducted without State permission. Further, as 
demonstrated by the DOFAW staff submittal, this clearing resulted in the loss of extremely 
important habitat for endangered, indigenous, yellow-faced bees and seabirds. From 
OCCL’s perspective, the vegetation was extremely important to maintain the integrity of 
the shoreline and the ecosystem as a whole.   

Fencing 

The fence lines are detrimental and interfere with the life cycle of the mōlī (Laysan 
albatross) creating separation, anxiety, and trauma to the protected bird.  Fences block 
the adults when caring for their egg and young as they take turns watching over the nest.  
When the birds are ready to leave the nest, fences may block the flight path of the very 
important initial first flight.  Staff notes that more information regarding the impact the land 
uses had on the yellow faced bee, albatross, and other native or endangered wildlife will 
be provided by DOFAW’s agenda items.   

Certified Shoreline Considerations 

Due to the unauthorized tree removal and land clearing on both State land and the subject 
property, it appears the shoreline has migrated mauka.  To ensure the preservation and 
protection of the Conservation District, staff recommends that a new certified shoreline 
be sought to clearly demarcate the Conservation District Resource and General 
Subzones, which roll with the highest wash of the waves inland (mauka) 150-feet from 
the shoreline.   

The most recent shoreline certification for the CPR property was recently certified on 
October 30, 2023. (See Exhibit H) Certification of the shoreline is valid for twelve months 
from the date of certification. HAR § 13-222-11(a).  OCCL staff respectfully requests that 
the Board authorize the department to review the certified shoreline due to the extreme 
change in topography of the area.  

FINDINGS 

Based on the above summarized information, OCCL staff has concluded the following 
regarding the alleged unauthorized land uses: 
 

1. That Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary did in fact authorize, cause, or 
allow the removal of the 106 trees within the Conservation District General and 
Resource subzones, which includes 40 trees on state land, without legal 
authority to do so; 
 

2. That Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary did in fact authorize, cause, or 
allow the clearing of approximately two-acres of Conservation District land; 

 
3. That Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary did in fact authorize, cause, or 

allow the clearing of 40 trees and vegetation on state land, without legal 
authority to do so; 
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4. That Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary did in fact authorize, cause or 

allow the spreading of mulch over approximately two-acres of land; 
 

5. That the unauthorized tree and vegetation removal has caused the shoreline 
to migrate mauka/landward; 

 
6. That the unauthorized tree and vegetation removal has caused irreparable 

harm to the shoreline ecosystem;  
 

7. That the Condominium Property Regime of Marconi Point Condominiums at 
TMK: (1) 5-6-003:053 did in fact authorize, cause, or allow the boundary fence 
on the west side of the property to be constructed in the Conservation District, 
without legal authority to do so; and  

 
8. That the Yue-Sai Kan Trust/Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee, did in fact authorize, cause, 

or allow two fence lines in the Conservation District, without legal authority to 
do so; and 

 
9. That the unauthorized fences authorized, caused, or allowed by the Yue-Sai 

Kan Trust/ Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee, and the Condominium Property Regime of 
Marconi Point Condominiums are harmful to the ecosystem(s) within the 
Conservation District. 
 

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS: 

That the Board adopt the findings and conclusions set forth above and impose the 
following administrative fines: 
 
1. Regarding unauthorized removal of trees and vegetation:  
 

a. Pursuant to HRS §183-7, Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary are 
fined $1,590,000 for violating the provisions of HAR §13-5-25 for the 
removal of 106 Heliotrope trees; 

 
b. Pursuant to HRS §183-7, Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary are 

fined $15,000 for violating the provisions of HAR §13-5-25 for clearing of 
over 1-acre of land; 

 
c. Pursuant to HRS §183-7, Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary are 

fined $15,000 for violating the provisions of HAR §13-5-25 for the spreading 
of mulch over 1-acre of land; 

 
d. Pursuant to HRS, §171-6(15), Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin Lassary 

are fined $20,000 for removing or destroying 40 Heliotrope trees on 
unencumbered State lands;  
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e. As all of the above-listed actions were taken intentionally by Mr. Benjamin 

Lassary pursuant to his employment by Mr. Sushil Garg, Mr. Sushil Garg 
and Mr. Benjamin Lassary shall be held jointly and severally liable for all 
fines imposed;  

 
f. Therefore, the total amount of fines that Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin 

Lassary are jointly and severally liable for constitute $1,640,000; 
 

g. The $1,640,000 in fines for which Mr. Sushil Garg and Mr. Benjamin 
Lassary are jointly and severally liable for shall be paid to the Department 
within ninety (90) days;  

 
h. Mr. Sushil Garg, as the majority landowner of the subject area, shall provide 

the department with plans for the removal of all mulch spread within the 
Conservation District within thirty (30) days to obtain the department’s 
approval of such plan;  

 
i. Mr. Sushil Garg, as the landowner, shall provide plans to restore the 

Conservation District to its condition prior to the land clearing activities of 
October 2023 within sixty (60) days to obtain the departments’ approval; 

 
j. A land disposition shall be required and obtained by Mr. Sushil Garg, or his 

representative(s), to perform restoration work upon State land to restore it 
to its condition prior to the land clearing activities of October 2023; 

 
k. In the event that Mr. Sushil Garg, or a future owner of his property, fail to 

provide the above-listed plans or fail to restore the shoreline to the 
department’s satisfaction, Mr. Sushil Garg shall be liable for the costs 
incurred by the department to remediate the shoreline; and 

 
l. That the Board shall authorize the Department of the Attorney General to 

file a Notice of Pendency of Action with the deed or deed instrument of Mr. 
Sushil Garg’s property at the Bureau of Conveyances, pursuant to HRS 
§§171-6.4(c), 501-151, & 634-51. 

 
2. Regarding the western boundary fence within the Conservation District:  

 
a. Pursuant to HRS §183C-7 the landowners of Tax Map Key (TMK): (1) 5-6-

003:053 are fined $15,000 for violating the provisions of HAR §13-5-25; 
 

b. The landowners of TMK (1) 5-6-003:053 shall pay all fines within ninety (90) 
days; 

 
c. The landowners of TMK: (1) 5-6-003:053 shall remove the indicated fence 

lines within twenty-one (21) days; and 
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d. In the event that the landowner(s) of TMK (1) 5-6-003:053 fail to pay all fines 
or remove all indicated fence lines, that the Board authorize the Department 
of the Attorney General to seek enforcement and compliance in the Circuit 
Court of the State of Hawai‘i. 
 

3. Regarding the unauthorized fences within the Conservation District:  
 

a.  Pursuant to HRS §187C-7, the Yue-Sai Kan Trust/Yue-Sai Kan Trustee is 
fined $30,000 for violating the provisions of HAR §13-5-25;  
 

b. The Yue-Sai Kan Trust/Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee shall pay all fines within ninety 
(90) days; 
 

c. The Yue-Sai Kan Trust/Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee shall remove all indicated 
fence lines within twenty-one (21) days; and  
 

d. In the event that the Yue-Sai Kan Trust/Yue-Sai Kan, Trustee fails to pay 
all fines or remove all indicated fence lines, that the Board authorize the 
Department of the Attorney General to seek enforcement and compliance 
in the Circuit Court of the State of Hawai‘i.  

 
4. That the Board order a new certified shoreline application to be submitted by 

the landowner(s) of TMK (1) 5-6-003:053 within ninety (90) days.   
 

a. The landowners should endeavor to obtain a new certified shoreline as soon 
as possible to resolve the shoreline boundary uncertainty that was created 
by the extreme clearing of vegetation at the shoreline;  

 
b. The Conservation District shall be demarcated within thirty (30) days of the 

Departments’ receipt of the new certified shoreline;  
 

5. That in the event of failure of the above-mentioned landowners or future owners of 
Tax Map Key: (1) 5-6-003:053, to comply with any order imposed in connection with 
this enforcement action, they shall be fined an additional $15,000 per day, pursuant 
HRS §183C-7 until this order is complied with;  

 
6. That in the event of failure of the above-mentioned landowners or future owners of Tax 

Map Key: (1) 5-6-003:053, to comply with any order herein, this matter shall be turned 
over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative costs;  

 
7. That the Board delegate authority to the Chairperson to effectuate the above 

recommendations, subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by the 
Chairperson to best serve the interest of the State, without further consultation with 
the Board, subject to review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; 
and  
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8. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file OA 24-14 shall be recorded with the 
deed instruments of Tax Map Key: (1) 5-6-003:053 at the Bureau of Conveyances 
pursuant to HAR §13-5-6(e). 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      K. Tiger Mills, Staff Planner  
      Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 
 
Approved for submittal: 
 
 
 
Dawn N.S. Chang, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources  
 

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAIq2mBCrnvxoJXmZ7uZ7ZFLrXRU3p4P3
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAIq2mBCrnvxoJXmZ7uZ7ZFLrXRU3p4P3
https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAIq2mBCrnvxoJXmZ7uZ7ZFLrXRU3p4P3
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STATE OF 

HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
P. 0. BOX 2359 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

September 20, 1971 

JOHN A. BURNS 
Governor 

SHELL EY M. MARK 
Director Department 

of Planning and Economic 
Development 

GORO INABA 
V'!IIREPii If S CHOI 

Commission Chairman 

EDDIE TANGEN 
(lC 

Vice Chairman 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
A 11111 PIIA FIi SIR: SQI C 

Executive Officer 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 
Alexander J. Napier 

Shelley M. Mark 
Sunao Kida 

Eddie Tangen 
Leslie E. L. Wung 

Tanji Yamamura 

Stanley S. Sakahashi 
At its meeting on September 17, 1971, the Land 

Use Commission considered petit.ion A71-286 initiated 
by the Commission and voted to affirm and modify the 
zoning of the following parc�ls that were rezoned during 
the 1969 5-year boundary review, which are located within 
the City and County of Honolulu. 

The areas described below were subject to this action: 

TA1C MAP KEY OWNER ACRES LOCATTON 

A. RETAINED IN THE URBAN DISTRICT

5-3-13: 3, 4, & 5 Mary A� Mendes 3.7 acres Hauula 

·2-5-20: -;7

Raymond Rezentes & Wife 
Lawrence Ching & Wife 

B. RETAINED IN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Wilbert Choi 6t Wife 

2-5-20: 2, 3, 4,
s, & 6 

Wilbert Choi &t Wife 
State of Hawaii 

29.1 acres Makiki 

2-3-37: por_o 21 State of Hawaii 
(See Map) 

4.,4 acres Waikiki 

C. RECLASSIFIED INTO THE URBAN DISTRICT THE AREA
BELOW THE LJ.O FOOT CONTOUR Lil':,TE 6t RETAINED IN
THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT THE AREA ABOVE THE
40 FOOT CONTOUR LINE (See Map)

8-4-01: poro 8 & 9 John T o Waterhouse Lahilahi Pt ., , 
Waianae 

' ' • • • I 
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To Whom it may Concern: -2- September 20, 1971 

TAX MAP KEY OWNER ACRES LOCATION 

D. RETAINED IN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT THE AREA
150 FEET INLAND FROM'THE UPPER REACHES OF THE
WASH OF WAVES AND RECLASSIFIED INTO THE
AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT THE AREA BEYOND THE NEWLY
ESTABLISHED CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOUNDARY

5-6-02: por. 1 James Campbell Estate 
9, & 

5-6-03: 34 &

10 &

5-7-01: por.

10 

por. 
41 

20 

James Campbell Estate 
& John K. Kaleo 

James Campbell Estate 

Kahuku 

Kahuku 

Kahuku 

Should you have any questions regarding the above actions, 
please feel free to write us. 

Encl. 

cc: Mary A. Mendes 
Raymond Rezentes & Wife 
Lawrence Ching & Wife 
Mrs. Wilbert Choi 
Land Management Div., State of Hawaii 
John T. Waterhouse 
James Campbell Estate 
John K. Kaleo 
City Planning Department 
Property Assessment, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Services, Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Planning Office, DLNR 
Chairman of the Board, DLNR 
Facilities & Auxiliary Svcs. Br., DOE 
State Forester, Forestry Divi�ion, DLNR 
Forestry Division, DLNR 
Department of Transportation 
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To Whbm it may Concern: 

cc: Board of Water Supply 

-3-

Water Sales Division, Bd. of Water Supply 
Planning Division, DPED 
Planning Branch, DAGS 
Land Use· ·.commission 

Office of Ombudsman 
Building Department, C & C of Honolulu 

\ 

September 20, 1971 
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Luc.hawaii.gov 

City and County of Honolulu’s Parcels & Zoning Informa�on App at htps://www.honolulugis.org/ 

htps://dlnr.hawaii.gov/occl/subzone-maps/ 

LEFT: State Land Use District Map 

BELOW: Conserva�on District Subzone Map 

Various Government Agency 
Maps Indica�ng the 
Conserva�on District 

Exhibit D Various Maps of the Conservation District Exhibit Page 8



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 9



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 10



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 11



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 12



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 13



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 14



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 15



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 16



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 17



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 18



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 19



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 20



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 21



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 22



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 23



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 24



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 25



Exhibit E Attorney General Opinion 17-01 Exhibit Page 26



Go
og

le
 M

ap
s 2

01
7 

W
ES

TE
RN

 B
O

U
N

DA
RY

 F
EN

CE
 

DL
N

R-
O

CC
L 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

31
, 2

02
4 

Exhibit F West Boundary Fence Exhibit Page 27



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 28



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 29



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 30



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 31



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 32



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 33



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 34



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 35



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 36



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 37



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 38



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 39



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 40



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 41



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 42



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 43



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 44



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 45



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 46



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 47



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 48



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 49



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 50



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 51



Exhibit G Certified Shoreline Photos Exhibit Page 52



Exhibit H Driving on the Beach Exhibit Page 53



Exhibit I Workers & Equipment Exhibit Page 54



Exhibit J Notice of Alleged Violation Exhibit Page 55



Exhibit J Notice of Alleged Violation Exhibit Page 56



 

October 17, 2023    Fence line #1 in the Conserva�on District 

 

November 18, 2022 

         EXHIBIT A 
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October 17, 2023 Work taking place in the Conserva�on District.    EXHIBIT B 
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October 17, 2023 Clear cut tree above; Fence line #2 below       EXHIBIT C 
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October 17, 2023 Work upon submerged land    EXHIBIT D 
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October 17, 2023 Mulch everywhere EXHIBIT E 
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DLNR-OCCL 10/18/2023 

Cer�fied shoreline Photo from ags.hawaii.gov 
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DLNR-OCCL 01/31/2024 

Cer�fied shoreline Photo from ags.hawaii.gov 
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12/22/2023 Drone footage of wave run up 

Sea Grant Agent: There appear to be two wash lines.  The regular high �de line is along the top crest of 
the remaining dune. The upper reach of the high wash of the waves is indicated by the second wash line 
marked by mulch and other organic material le� in a wave created patern mauka of the remaining dune. 
There is evidence of raking which le� mechanical or man-made paterns leading into mulch piles.  The 
raking into the mulch piles disrupts the mauka wash line indica�ng the upper reach of the high wash of 
the waves. 
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Western Boundary Fence Area provides beach access to CPR. 

Exhibit Q Map of Boundary Fence Area Exhibit Page 77



DL
N

R-
O

C C
L 

12
/2

2/
20

23
 

Fe
nc

e 
lin

es
 a

t T
M

K:
 (1

) 5
-6

-0
03

:0
53

.  
To

 th
e 

le
� 

is 
w

ha
t a

pp
ea

rs
 to

 b
e 

a 
sh

ad
e 

cl
ot

h 
fe

nc
e.

  R
un

ni
ng

 a
cr

os
s a

n 
ar

ea
 n

ot
ed

 a
s U

ni
t 1

 is
 w

ha
t 

ap
pe

ar
s t

o 
be

 a
n 

iro
n 

w
ro

ug
ht

 fe
nc

e 
ru

nn
in

g 
pa

ra
lle

l w
ith

 th
e 

sh
or

el
in

e.
  T

o 
th

e 
rig

ht
 is

 th
e 

w
es

te
rn

 b
ou

nd
ar

y 
fe

nc
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
.

 D
LN

R-
O

CC
L 

1/
31

/2
02

4 
W

ha
t a

pp
ea

rs
 to

 b
e 

a 
sh

ad
e 

cl
ot

h 
fe

nc
e 

ea
st

 b
ou

nd
ar

y 
of

 U
ni

t 1
. 

Exhibit R Offending fences Exhibit Page 78



 

DL
N

R-
O

CC
L 

1/
31

/2
02

4W
ha

t a
pp

ea
rs

 to
 b

e 
an

 ir
on

 w
ro

ug
ht

 fe
nc

e 
ru

nn
in

g 
pa

ra
lle

l w
ith

 th
e 

sh
or

el
in

e 
ac

ro
ss

 U
ni

t O
ne

. 

 

M
ōl

ī, 
an

 in
di

ge
no

us
, v

ul
ne

ra
bl

e,
 n

ea
r t

hr
ea

te
ne

d 
se

ab
ird

 b
eh

in
d 

an
 a

lle
ge

d 
un

au
th

or
ize

d 
fe

nc
e.

 

Exhibit R Offending fences Exhibit Page 79



Exhibit S Correspondence to Yue Sai Kan Exhibit Page 82



Exhibit S Correspondence to Yue Sai Kan Exhibit Page 83



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 84



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 85



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 86



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 87



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 88



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 89



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 90



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 91



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 92



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 93



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 94



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 95



Exhibit T Penalty Schedule Exhibit Page 96


	Summary
	Description of Area (Exhibits A, B & C)
	Conservation District (Exhibit D)
	Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses
	Relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural resource on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land)
	Relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District
	Boundary Fence (Exhibits F, Q)
	Fences on Unit 1 (Exhibit R)


	Applicable Laws
	Laws relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural resource on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land)
	Laws relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District

	Penalties
	Penalties relating to grading, removing, harvesting, extraction of any material or natural resource on land (vegetation clearing in the Conservation District and State Land)
	Tree removal
	Basic Land Management / Vegetation removal
	Mulch Spreading
	Removal/Destruction of Tree or Shrub on State Land

	Penalties relating to unauthorized structures in the Conservation District
	Fence Construction


	Discussion
	Vegetation and Tree Removal
	Mulch Spreading
	Removal/Destruction of Tree or Shrub on State Land
	Fencing
	Certified Shoreline Considerations

	Findings
	As Such, Staff Recommends As Follows:
	Marconi Exhibits.pdf
	Exhibit A Location in 2021
	A Location Map
	B Moli Existing on Site 
	C Observations
	D 1971 LUC action
	D Various Maps of the Conservation District
	E Attorney General Opinion-No.-17-01
	F West Boundary Fence
	G Certified Shoreline-Photos
	H Driving on Beach
	I Workers & Machines
	J Notice of Alleged Violation
	K Garg Email
	L Marconi Coastal Veg Impact
	M Damage to State Resources
	N Before and After Comparison
	O Wave Run Up
	P Sea Grant 12222023 Drone
	Q Map of Boundary Fence Area
	R Offending Fences
	S Correspondence to Kan
	S Correspondence to Kan_Redacted
	T PenaltySch


		2024-04-11T20:52:02-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




